pro forma statements of operations below, but a non-recurring gain or loss will likely be incurred when the impact of the actual Exchange Offer is reflected in our
future consolidated financial statements.

Sensitivity Analysis

   For the pro forma income statements shown above, we have:

• assumed that 100% of the Warrants outstanding as of the date hereof, exercisable for 2,333,334 shares of our common stock, are exchanged for
1,166,667 shares of our common stock (one (1) share of common stock for every two (2) Warrants that are tendered); and

• included 100% of the 3,833,334 shares of our common stock issued upon exchange of certain Warrants on June 27, 2012, exercisable for 7,666,666
shares of our common stock, as set forth in "The Exchange Offer—Warrant Exchange Agreements" herein.

10

Quarter Ended
March 31, 2012

Year Ended
December 31, 2011

(in thousands, except per share amounts)  Actual  Adjustment  Pro Forma  Actual  Adjustment  Pro Forma
Revenues:
Product sales and rentals  $ 2   $ 2 $ 18   $ 18
Research and development agreements   —   —  —   —
Grants   —   —  —   —

Total revenues   2   2  18   18
Costs and expenses:
Cost of product sales and rentals   2   2  4   4
Research and development   6,796   6,796  21,330   21,330
Selling, general and administrative   1,762   1,762  7,724   7,724

Total costs and expenses   8,560   8,560  29,058   29,058

Loss from operations   (8,558)   (8,558)  (29,040)   (29,040)
Other (loss) income:
(Increase) decrease in fair value of Warrants   (900)  1,100(1) 200  9,329  (6,014)(1)  3,315
Other income   —   —  —   —
Interest income   6   6  53   53
Interest expense   (3)   (3)  (10)   (10)

Total other income (expense)   (897)  1,100  203  9,372  (6,014)  3,358

Net loss   (9,455)  1,100  (8,355)  (19,668)  (6,014)  (25,682)
Accretion of convertible preferred stock   289  —  289  —   —

Net loss attributable to common shareholders  $ (9,744) $ 1,100 $ (8,644) $ (19,668) $ (6,014) $ (25,682)

Net loss per share attributable to common
shareholders (Basic and Diluted)  $ (0.25) $ 0.20 $ (0.20) $ (0.51) $ (1.20) $ (0.59)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding (Basic and Diluted)   38,742  5,000(2) 43,742  38,627  5,000(2)  43,627

(1) Extinguishment of Warrant liability. Reflects an adjustment to remove the (increase) decrease in fair value of Warrants recorded during the
periods presented, as if all Warrants were exchanged for common stock on January 1, 2011.

(2) Issuance of common stock. Reflects adjustments to weighted average shares outstanding, as if all Warrants were exchanged for common stock